Total (695,202) (811,141) (484,459)  (534,851)

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of financial instruments at a fixed interest rate

The Mercator Group and the company Poslovni sistem Mercator d.d. do not have financial instruments at fixed
interest rates, measured at fair value through profit or loss, nor derivative financial instruments designated to
hedge fair value. The change in the interest rate on the reporting date would thus not affect the net profit.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2017.

Annual Report of the Mercator Group 2018  ● FINANCIAL REPORT ●

182

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments Mercator Group
Poslovni sistem
Mercator d.d.

 Net profit or loss Net profit or loss

in EUR thousand
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

2018

Floating rate of financial instruments  (6,952)  6,952   (4,845)  4,845

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (6,952)  6,952   (4,845)  4,845

2017

Floating rate of financial instruments  (8,111)  8,111   (5,349)  5,349

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (8,111)  8,111   (5,349)  5,349

Currency risk

Mercator Group
The Group's operations in the international environment necessarily involve exposure to currency risk. The Group
is facing currency risk in the markets of Serbia and Croatia; exposure to risk has somewhat decreased on these
two markets according to estimate.

In case of an increase in exposure to this type of risk, the Mercator Group has prepared a general policy of risk
management that involves the following two steps:
 constant monitoring of macroeconomic background against which the movement of a particular exchange

rate is taking place, and the related macroeconomic aspects and trends;